



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

LISA SUMMERS, Personal Representative of)
the Estate of KESHALL ANDERSON, KISHA)
BAILEY, Individually and as the Legal Guardian)
of JORDAN DOMINIQUE ROBINSON, JR., a)
minor, MICHAEL)
BAILEY, Individually,)

Plaintiffs,
Appellants,

v.

CABELA’S WHOLESALE, LLC., a Nebraska)
Corporation registered in Delaware,)
CABELA’S WHOLESALE, INC.,)
a Nebraska Limited Liability Company)
registered in Delaware,)

Defendants,
Appellees,

No. 170,2019

ON APPEAL FROM
THE FINAL ORDER AND
JUDGEMENT DATED
DECEMBER 10, 2018 OF
THE SUPERIOR COURT OF
DELAWARE
C.A. No. N18C-07-234 VLM

APPELLANTS’ OPENING BRIEF

BRADY

HUDSON AND CASTLE, LLC

/s/Jonathan Lowy
Jonathan E. Lowy, Esq.,
Admitted *Pro Hac Vice*
840 First Street NE, Suite 400
Washington, DC 20002
(202)-370-8104

/s/ Bruce L. Hudson
Bruce L. Hudson, Esq. (#1003)
2 Mill Road, Suite 202
Wilmington, DE 19806
(302) 428-8800

Attorneys for Appellants

Dated: July 18, 2018

Table of Contents

NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
ARGUMENT	7
I. THE TRIAL COURT ERRONEOUSLY HELD THAT CABELA’S WAS ENTITLED TO IMMUNITY FOR ITS NEGLIGENT AND ILLEGAL SALE.	7
A. QUESTION PRESENTED	7
B. SCOPE OF REVIEW	7
C. MERITS OF THE ARGUMENT	8
1. Plaintiffs Sufficiently Pled All Necessary Elements.....	9
2. Plaintiffs Sufficiently Alleged That Cabela’s Was Not Entitled to Immunity.....	9
3. The Trial Court Improperly Weighed Allegations To Find That Cabela’s Was Entitled To Immunity.....	14
4. The Trial Court Erred in Finding That Plaintiffs Did Not Allege A Noncompliant Transfer	16
II. THE TRIAL COURT’S INTERPRETATION OF SECTION 1448A IMPERMISSIBLY BROADENS THE SCOPE OF IMMUNITY	20
A. QUESTION PRESENTED	20
B. SCOPE OF REVIEW	20
C. MERITS OF THE ARGUMENT	20
1. The Trial Court Erroneously Concluded That A Dealer Complies With The Law Whenever It Conducts a Background Check	20
2. The Principle of Surplusage Demands Giving Import to § 1448A’s Regulation Requirement	21
3. Section 1448A Must Be Interpreted Narrowly to Permit Common Law Claims	22
4. The Immunity Provision of § 1448A Does Not Apply to Sales by FFLS to Unlicensed Parties	23
III. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DISMISSING PLAINTIFFS’ PUBLIC NUISANCE CLAIM	26

A. QUESTION PRESENTED	26
B. SCOPE OF REVIEW	26
C. MERITS OF THE ARGUMENT	26
IV. IF READ TO BAR ALL OF PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS, SECTION 1448A IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL	29
A. QUESTION PRESENTED	29
B. SCOPE OF REVIEW	29
C. MERITS OF THE ARGUMENT	29
1. Section 1448A Violates Del. Const. Art I, § 9’s Protection of The Right to An Adequate Remedy for Injury	29
2. Section 1448A Violates the Due Process Clause of The Fourteenth Amendment	31
3. Section 1448A Violates the Equal Protection Clause of The Fourteenth Amendment	32
4. Defendant’s Broad Reading of Statutory Immunity Should Be Rejected Under the Principle of Constitutional Avoidance ..	34
CONCLUSION.....	35

EXHIBIT A

Superior Court Hearing Transcript Dated: December 10, 2018 before
The Honorable Vivian L. Medinilla

EXHIBIT B

Memorandum Opinion Dated: December 10, 2018 Granted Cabela’s Motion to
Dismiss Plaintiff’s First Amended Complaint

EXHIBIT C

Fox v. L&J Supply Inc., 2014-24619, Order on Mtn. for Summary Judgment (Nov.
26, 2018. J. Rodgers)

EXHIBIT D

Englund v. World Pawn, No. 16-CV-00598, Letter Order
(Ore. Cir. Ct. 2018)

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>A.W. Fin. Servs., S.A. v. Empire Res., Inc.</i> , 981 A.2d 1114 (Del. 2009).....	23
<i>Abramski v. United States</i> , 573 U.S. 169 (2014).....	4
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985).....	33
<i>City of Gary v. Smith & Wesson</i> , 2019 Ind. App. Lex. 228 (Ind. Ct. App., May 23, 2019).....	17
<i>Clark v. Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371 (2005).....	34
<i>Clinton v. Enter. Rent-A-Car Co.</i> , 977 A.2d 892 (Del. 2009).....	7
<i>Delaware v. Raker</i> , 720 A.2d 1139 (Del. 1998).....	34
<i>Delle Donne & Assocs., LLP v. Millar Elevator Serv. Co.</i> , 840 A.2d 1244 (Del. 2004).....	15
<i>Desert Equities, Inc. v. Morgan Stanley Leveraged Equity Fund</i> , 624 A.2d 1199 (Del. 1993).....	8, 15
<i>Diamond State Tel. Co. v. University of Delaware</i> , 269 A.2d 52 (Del. 1970).....	15
<i>Direct Sales Co. v. United States</i> , 319 U.S. 703 (1943).....	18
<i>Duke Power Co. v. Carolina Env'tl. Study Group, Inc.</i> , 438 U.S. 59 (1978).....	32
<i>Englund v. World Pawn</i> , No. 16-CV-00598, Letter Order (Ore. Cir. Ct. 2018).....	17, 19
<i>Esposito v. Townsend</i> , No. 12C-08-006 (RBY), 2013 Del. Super. LEXIS 26 (Feb. 8, 2013).....	11, 15, 16

<i>Feldman v. Cutaia</i> , 951 A.2d 727 (Del. 2008).....	7
<i>Fox v. L&J Supply Inc.</i> , 2014-24619, Order on Mtn. for Summary Judgment (Nov. 26, 2018. J. Rodgers).....	19
<i>Gallegher v. Davis</i> , 183 A. 620 (Del. Super. Ct. 1936).....	30
<i>Hale v. Elizabeth W. Murphey Sch., Inc.</i> , 2014 Del. Super. LEXIS 246, (May 20, 2014).....	12, 15
<i>Haskins v. Kay</i> , No.82, 2008 Del. LEXIS 571	15
<i>Huddleston v. United States</i> , 415 U.S. 814 (1974).....	4
<i>John Doe No. 1 v. Cahill</i> , 884 A.2d 451 (Del. 2005).....	9
<i>Johnson v. Connections Cmty. Support Programs, Inc.</i> , No. 426, 2018 Del. LEXIS 471 (Del. 2018).....	20
<i>Klein v. Sunbeam Corp.</i> , 94 A.2d 385 (Del. 1952).....	15
<i>Kofron v. Amoco Chems. Corp.</i> , 441 A.2d 226 (Del. 1982).....	13
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1896).....	31
<i>McBride v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 737 F. Supp. 1563 (M.D. Ga. 1990)	33
<i>over'd on other grounds by Wagner v. Shanks</i> , 194 A.2d 701 (Del. 1963).....	30
<i>Patton v. Simone</i> , 626 A.2d 844 (Del. Super. 1992)	27
<i>Poindexter v. Greenhaw</i> , 114 U.S. 270 (1885).....	32
<i>Precision Air, Inc. v. Standard Chlorine of Del., Inc.</i> , 654 A.2d 403 (Del. 1995).....	9, 15

<i>Quail Vill. Homeowners Ass'n v. Rossell</i> , No. 9131-MG, 2018 Del. Ch. LEXIS 560 (June 25, 2018)	26
<i>Savor, Inc. v. FMR Corp.</i> , 812 A.2d 894 (Del. 2002)	8, 14, 18
<i>Shapiro v. United States</i> , 335 U.S. 1 (1948).....	24
<i>Sills v. Smith & Wesson Corp.</i> , 2000 Del. Super. LEXIS 444	27
<i>State v. Cooper</i> , 575 A.2d 1074 (Del. 1990)	23
<i>Taylor v. Diamond State Port Corp.</i> , 14 A.3d 536 (Del. 2011)	21
<i>Truax v. Corrigan</i> , 257 U.S. 312 (1921)	31
<i>United States v. Bewig</i> , 354 F.3d 731 (8th Cir. 2003)	18
<i>United States v. Bryan</i> , 339 U.S. 323 (1950).....	24, 25
<i>United States v. Carney</i> , 387 F.3d 436 (6th Cir. 2004)	16, 21
<i>United States v. Carranza</i> , No. 2:10-cr-0532-RLH-GWF, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 100951 (D. Nev., Aug. 5, 2011).....	18
<i>United States v. Ford</i> , 821 F.3d 63 (1st Cir. 2016)	17
<i>United States v. Nosal</i> , 844 F.3d 1024 (9th Cir. 2016).....	17
<i>United States v. Wyche</i> , 2003 U.S. App. LEXIS 28632 (5 th Cir. Mar. 28, 2013) ...	18
<i>Young v. O.A. Newton & Son Co.</i> , 477 A.2d 1071 (Del. Super. Ct. 1984)	30, 31
Statutes	
<i>11 Del. C. § 1448A</i>	<i>passim</i>
<i>11 Del. C § 1448B</i>	18

18 U.S.C § 92217

18 U.S.C § 923 18, 20

18 U.S.C § 92420

27 C.F.R. § 47820

28 C.F.R. § 25.11(b)(1) 19, 21, 27

28 C.F.R. §§ 25.1-25.11 17, 18, 28

Del. R. Civ. P. 8(a).....16

Other

Antonin Scalia & Bryan Gardner, READING THE LAW: THE INTERPRETATION OF

LEGAL TEXTS (2012) 24, 25
